sain<ainshs L SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

=ETER=YVVESGAYOT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-B4516
PLK-B4516L
PLK-B6019

B K CONTENTS Page
< 1k i3 B CONSITUCHION #+rreorerrrreereneieineitirttiiitntarteirstasasitaersutaentatostinieessinens 1
. 1% £3] 1% (I) Armbed & It's accesSOries (I ) «-seererersmsrmiir e 2
x ik £55] 1% (E) Arm bed & It's accessories (I1) reeeeeeesrsmsmsmi 4
b} =« 7.3 53] % (I1)  Arm bed & It's accessorigs (I} ««--eeeeesrreremmrmmmermmmnei 6
[E] & 27,3 £3] 1% (N)  Arm bed & It's accessories (IV) «+rrrrersrrmrrrersrimrirn i 8
3 Wy b3 B (I) Sewing mechanism (I ) -rrorererreer 10
== : Z ¥ 8 (I) Presser bar lifting mechanism (T} «oroeemrmm 12
(== Z ¥ 8 (I) Presser bar lifting mechanism (1) «eeeeeereeeenmm 14
% ] 7} p o ¥ Thread trimming MeChaniSm «««+-s-seresemmommemiiii 16
X-YF — T I &3 (I) X-Y Table mechanism ((I) ceeseseerserereereimiii i, 18
X-Y T — 7T ) i3 (I)  X-Y Table mechanism (I[) «soeeeereeesereronmermomiiii, 20
M % # A b} # (I) Work holder mechanism (I ) -oroeeereerererreremeemmemi s 22
N 74/8— 418, L#RLHRIB  Wiper mechanism, uper shaft detection mechanism «««-w+ssseerenreenesenene 24
P #B >H b3 ¥ Oil lubrication MeChaniSm «r«:-rtrerrrrerrrreriiiiitiii i, 26
@ & # , B & B Rk Cable component & pneumatic control Unit «+-««seseeesreessmrrmsrimniin, 28
R T - 7 J|% B8 e Table & StANG «crrr-rrerremrerrortietierii e 30
Bit B = (I)  AcCesSOries (1) weeserersrerimmnii s 32
* 7 Y 3 » oIx - vy Option parts ««weeoeereeesrme e tereteeratrereieat e e e e 34

= 5] I@X +reveorereermne e e 36

P-194A 199610




M@ — FOREEKX
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. 8&30—FiZ>\T CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BRESEXIh3B42. BBRIOA-FEBHSE(EEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

e
Sewing machine parts
2 £27
Sewing machine model
—¥ & — i # —& &
Model No. Specification Description
1 1 [
- & ﬁ U O
( Standard parts ) M PO N
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8) (9)
Fil/ MBS
( Common parts ) M 9
] ] l ]
T Q) Tt %) B
'— Specification (1) — Specification (2) '—Descrption
8/ EBGR
Common parts
& XMICIEIF(AB, XY, Z)FAB,
R/ 1.~ Remarks : Alphabet(A,B,"--X,Y,Z) should be taken at
— Sewing machine parts % mark.
[ o PLK-B#7I
Example ] PLK-B-Series — R
— PLK-B4516 Standard —SHR A (#)

Cramp frame assy

| 1 I |
(o] IM||B||4||5]|A||O[|1]/0]||5

[ ommnms] |[M|| 9 /(O] 4||1]|2]||0||3]| 7
1 [ l [

XVRY6 PFA%Y
5 ZEme L Length of screw 6 — Screw (Pan head screw)

— Outer diameter M4

2. EEZ—7I220WT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EE7—7MICxRBEORHOH BRI, B, TEEOTEMES Y ETOT. TENOBICHIERNI DN
EEELMHETITEB RS,
The parts marked with * in the modification colum has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these modified
parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

F BRI OVWTOREHEE. TOBRIBRMICHEBEIA BB RERLEY, - TERHICES
BEIR. BEOCMENTOAS 8. UNOBRALSORBTHERAIR TLWIREAFHIET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are indicated model of these parts are registered fir-
stry. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also another models, in reason of New
development, improvement after.




AR

CONSTRUCTION
1
F—TN ILUEER  RUhbEUH—FTray) || RESRLEAETYIY)
Table & Stand Machine Head Tread Brakage Sensor Teaching Panel

(Optional) (Optional)

A~ BRRA9F
: Main Switch

H—RE—S2

Servo Motor

BBEHAR(YF ) e B
Foot Switch Controle Box




ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

AERR (1)

B

12

1

L 111 (103)
113

14

115

17

119 (113) 118 1

120

121




3 o e ﬁiATE Reg.
Il\?kl)g 1?2;‘1:3' Noh. T & Description z 22
2 28

B101  MB61A0459  T43y-h(YOH) ~-vvvevervennns Warning seal (operation) ---- 1 1 1
B102 MAABADB49 F-9hN = ~cvvrrreeniiieant Motor cover «---cevrrrrenanns i 1 1
B103  M91054004 SW-PW7°5%4#A"%5" M4X8 ----- Screw MEX8 «rrvvveeeeeeneenn "1 n
B104 MA4BA0339 JI\T— srrrrrere i Cover *rermrrrrrrrmnonsaaannn 1 1 1
B105 MOO883080 I Aty +rrevrrrrrerernninnnn Rubber plug »+»+veerrrrreens. 3 3 3
B106 M9O1304080 I Aty ---reverererariaaa, Rubber plug === rrrrrreeens 3 3 3
B107 MA4BA0T76 A“IRMIN = coveveveeriinnnt. Belt cover ««+«rrrreeeeenennn 1 1 1
B109 M91330004 SW-PW7°53{#A"2Y" M5 X8 ----- Screw MEX8 rrrrrereerrnennan 3 3 3
B110 MA4DA1849 T-HAN = +vorerrrerrererannnn Motor cover +:rereerireecnns 1 1 1
B111 MA4BA3339 J\S= ccererer e Cover +reorreromrerrnmnannenas 1 1 1
B112  M94001017 tI774Y4Yh MAX10 «vvvvvvennns BOTt MEX 10 +vvvrevensencnnns 2 9 9
B113  MS14A1601 FWHAG -ovvvvvrvinniiinnn Bracket +--recerrrrmmenreeans 2 92 9
B114  M90859004 SW-PW7°3%{FA"%5" M3X6 ----- SCrew M3XB «rrrrerrereerenes 2 2 2
B115  MBBOE6339 UV -AN"=(H3) +rvrverereens Cylinder cover complete ----- 1l
B116  MBB1A2459  J42V=W(Fh") «vrvvvreree-ns Warning seal (injury) ------- 2 2 2
B117  MI0906003 ThE34Y"(40) X 3.2 «-vvvvvv- Screw (40)X 3.2 «+veereeenens 4 4 4
B118  MSOTAD361 AT % «rvvvrvvevreeennnnaen, LatCh »rrrerrrrrenrcnnsnnenns 1 1 1
B119  M90909003 TAEF3Y"(40) X B «--rvvrerv--- Screw (80) X6 ~vvevrrenneeen- 11 1
B120 MBBOEQ830 AVAHIIHT «ovrvervmeanennnnn Fase plate «-----rcrrrveeer-. 1 1 1
B121 MO0442037 7°3v{#A %Y MAX16 »»revr--- Screw MAX 16 --cccereereernen 11 1
B122  M91110002 k325" 11/64(40) X8 - +------ Screw 11/64(40)X8 «++vvvve-- 2 2 2
B123  M90806002 k335" 1/8(44)X 6 «----vvvn-- Screw 1/8(44) X6 ~-cwevvevs-- 4 4 4
B124 MSOTA1739 EUYS sevrereriernnnanaa... Hinge «c--revrecrrrreeneenn. 1 1 1
B125 MSOT1AQ160 7AD" =P «evvrrernnrarennanns Eye guard -----:---evcieiiienn 1 1 1
B126 MSO1AQ4TT 7FN°R rorvrevrmrareeceannnns Adapter rrrcrrireiiiiiine 1 1 1
B127  MB6OAO6O1 74H - MYTAG vvvveveerenes Eye guard adapter ---:::----- 1 1 1
B128 MI1910080 T AbY +rrrevrrrerrmnneennnn, Rubber plug »-«rerrevrreesnns 11 1
B129  M90432038 7°734#A"4" MAX30 --vvvvv-- Screw M4 X30 ---vvereeneerens 11
B131 MA35AB339 Jif\'— s COVEE torerrererrnsenssnansns 1 1 1
B132 MBB1A2339 UUHHN = «vvereernniaiina, Link cover +-rserrecernreeainn 11 1

3 PLLK-B4516/1./6019




C *#RR (1)
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (1II)

151

156

168 (104) 167 166 165 164 163 162 (161) 161 160 159 158 157




Fi moo_ o &iArE.Req.
No? Parts No. & % Description § § %
0101 M91910080 ]“At,\/ ...................... Rubber p] UG rrrrmrerre e 4 4 4
C102  MA20A0584  FUE™JAN'= =vovvrererereenes Thread take-up cover -------- T 11
C103  MGA3A0T81  ARPUFA(Fh) = vvvrenrerrenees Thread guide -----r-xrrenrene T 11
C104  MI0990002 545" MAXG vvrvemvvnsenn Screw MAX8 ««vrrveneennn 2 2 2
0105 MF36A1 180 ,f }\?‘/1—4 ..................... Thread guide ................ 1 1 1
C106  MA45A0226 S v\ FNYTAG ~vvvvnreenrens Shutter adapter --:-----v--- 1

C107  M91058004 SW-PW7°5%{FA"2Y" M4XE ----- Screw MAXE «reereerercennn 4

C108 MA45A0257 ;j-ﬁl,fg ...................... Shutter holder -----+=--c---- 1

C109  M90859004 SW-PW7°5¥4FA°%Y" M3XB ----- Screw M3X 6 «vrevvrseensnnn. 4

C110 MA45A1257 wl,{y ...................... Shutter ho'] der - 1

C‘] 1 1 MA45A0458 3/“ 'W\\\a ..................... Shutter ..................... 1

C151  M91053020 DYAIFHVHMAS" MAXE -------- SCrew MAXE - -neerseeeensn. 11 1
C152  MFO0AO1B1 ARPUH(7°U7y¥ay) «------o-e Thread guide «- -« e v eeees 11
C153  MFOOADS53  Fanuf™9 «---vvvrercrrrerees Thread tension stud «-------- 1T 1 1
C154  MF10A1555 F30UY5 «-vvvrvevrnreeeees Thread tension discs -------- 2 2 2
C165  MF36A0245 IVZAN"R =rvvvvvrvcrecnens Thread tension spring «------ T 1 1
C156 M91101046 \yvz-f\\j}~ ..................... Thumb nut ---------ccereeenns 1 1 1
C1 57 M91 605045 TEI’J’EW’“}}‘ ................... Thumb nUt roerrereereeeanans 1 1 1
C158  MTE0A0802  fURA =xverveerrrnreeeenes Thumb nut revolution stopper 1 1 1
C159  MNBOA1245 IVAAN"R -vvvrvrvvevreere-es Thread tension spring ------- T 11
C160 MM11A0556 FawsHoAyT ----vvovvveeenees Thread tension releasing disc 1 1 1
C161  MF10A0555 F30UH7 «---vrvrervreereenes Thread tension discs -------- 2 2 2
C162  M90204060 E°% «-crvvvvrererecceenes Thread tension releasing pin 1 1 1
C163  MF10A0553 F30JF™9 -c-vvvrevnrreeree-e: Thread tension stud ------:-- 1T 1 1
C164  MF10A0187  ARPJUATR - -vvevvererenenens Thread take-up spring «--:--- 1T 1 1
0165 MF1OAO709 7“\y¢/1 ...................... Bush1 NOEEEEEELY - - - - - BEEEEE - 1 1 1
C166  M90901002 k735" 9/64(40) X4 -+-------- Screw 9/64(40) x4 ----vevee 1T 1 1
C167  MF10A0181 AIMPUH(DF) = rvvrerreneeees Thread guide +--r-rcvreeve-e T 1 1
C168 MF70A1180 ,f }‘7‘/},{ ..................... Thread gu-ide ................ 1 1 1
C901  MFOOE0550 Faotw+(43)(2°Ysvvay) ««----- Pre-tension complete -+------ 11 1
€902  MA16E0210 994 MFadkyH(H3) «rvvvvvrrevrs Thread tension regulator ---- 1 1 1

PLK-B4516/L/6019




D

AR ()
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (Il)

17 (901 }—

116 .

(114)

114/@
107 108 109 113

112 =2
110 111

201 202 203 204 205 (202) 206 207 208 209 210 21 212 213 (212)

220

(201)

(202)

219

(218)

218 217 (202) (201) (202) (201)




b
=
ot
=
[]
0

Fig #m&a-+k o At . Req.
No? 5’2;‘13 No. an & Description e
g 3 R
D101 MBB2A0352 A -H «rrerire i Spacer -rrrerrrrrreeenaae 5§ 5 5§
D102  MB45A0600 RJZHN = ~-vrreeirieii e TOP COVEP +--vrrrrrennnesenns 11 1
D103 MI1076004 SW-PWYE7°734FA" %5 "MAX 30 --- Screw MAX30 ««-vvvvvrneeeees 5 5 b
D104 MI1910080 I ALY «rvvrererrreernvesn, Rubber plug -----cerervveee-s 1 1 1
D105 MA20A1950 "= corereveenniiieniinann, Lever +rreeerrrrrereniiiean 1 1 1
D106  MA20ADATE JAS—H +ovrrmrerenncnnennn. SPACEE -t 11 1
D107 MAT0AD123 FTE'Y +rvvrrremeernnnennnnn, BObDiN e 11 1
D108  M91057020 DOWAIPIVEMASMIXE vvvvvrnes Screw MAX4 -cvverrenneennn. 4 4 4
D109  MI4002017 £Z74YTYIMAXE - vvvrreerrns BOTt MAXB «evverrnnennnnnsns 2 2 2
D110 MO0A21050 H R4 +vvvrvvrrrenneennnns Washer 4 «««-vvverreennnnnnn. 3 3 3
D111 MGTBA1476 AA°-H -« vereeie e Spacer --crrrrrerrreeeaaans 1 1 1
D112 MST4AT180 ARNPUF  +vvvveerimeenneennnn. Thread guide -«------vrvrer-- 1 1 1
D113 MST14A0553 Faouhi™d =cvvveeccmennnen... Thread tension stud ++---+--- 1 1 1
D114  MF10A0555 Faus#'3 «vvevererennaan. Thread tension disc ---:----- 2 2 2
D115 MM11A0245 IVZAN"R vrorreecvmrcnnenanes Thread tension spring =++«+:- 1 1 1
D116 MMI1AODTO02 IN'RPUFA wrervmremrmenieneann Spring guide «-----erereenne 1 1 1
D117  M91602046 WIIFYP = vevrrmarrmnnenian Thumb nut =-c-rrrerrreaeennns 1 1 1
D118  MAO4ATS30 & W4y h v, Driven shaft «--rreeeenresens 1 1 1
D119  MAO4A2530 W3S vvveeeniniian Shaft +revvrmerrorrnnrenaennns 1 1 1
D120  M1055020 OWASPHUFMAS " MEX S ~+vvvvnns SCrew MAXA4 =« reereenennnnn. 2 2 2
D121 MI0B01064 A7°UYI L YEX5E «-vvveevress Spring pin BX56 - x-ver-een 11 1
D122 MST14A0350 Jily v rrvrrrevmrresennmennreens CAm *rrrrrrrrernrnnnnnarnaens 1 1 1
D123  MST4A0572 WARHN R +xvvvvvevmmnnnnnnnns Helical spring -------------- 111
D124  MSO3A0417 I°AD vcrverreoerscnnneennn, Tire +rvovvereeorrnnerannneenn 1 1 1
D125 MA20A0194 AT IR covrrveennennnsenss Whee] - rrerrrermnneennenanns 1 1 1
D126 Ma9006063 \W\“\y;‘;:j"g ................... Pin «sceomer e 1 1 1
D127  MBBOE2750 7°WYaf3y7 «c-vevrreerreanss Bushing assy «:-+creeeerrrens 1 1 1
D128  MBBOATB0T  RUWFHSL «ovcvnvmernnnanna.. Bracket «----ccrereiiiiiann 1 1 1
EG01  MS14E0180 Faogydl3h7 --vvevvvvv-vveees Thread tension regulator assy 1 1 1
E902 MBGOEO1S0 AMHYIF rereevverrrnerenee., Bobbin winder assy -::------- 1 1 1
D201  M95003017 t774YTYk MEXE «rvvrvvrvevens Bolt MEX8 «+-crvererecreennn 10 10 10
D202 M90511050 B R 5 -cvevvevernnnnnnnnns Washer 5§ «-rvrerrerraenrnnens 29 22 22
D203  MA4BA2426 HHIAFS" (E5°Y) ~--vvvvvveenss Bracket (L) =««rrrvvrerrenss 11 1
D204  MA4BA13B1 LA“9H#D  (E9°Y) ~-vvvvvvvnnns L-Bracket (L) «------vv-v---- 11
MABIA1361  LA*Sh35* (£5°Y) wvvveere--- L-Bracket (L) =«=seeeeeeeeees 1
D205 M95002017 t774Y7yhk MEX 12 »ovvvrvvvess Bolt MEX12 ~---vrvvvrveeees 12 12 12
D206  MA46A04T3  ZA™YAH(ES™Y) «vv-vvvienins Slide plate (L) -----vvrvv--- 11
MAGTADAT3  ZA UAG(ES"Y) «-vvvereennnns Slide plate (L) «++--vvvevv-- 1
D207  MSOTAD192 AHN R wervmrcnvrmarnnennn, Leaf spring ++-evererenvnens 1 1 1
D208 MBASA04T2 A U4S - - veerieiiiiiait, Slide plate «++rerevvrnerrens 1 1 1
D209  M90605010 #54Y"(56) X 2.8 «-------vvv-- Screw (56)X2.8 +---eecern- 2 2 2
D210  MSO3AT101 AU4H - -oveveeennreeniaennt, Needle plate --:rrcrrreerrss 1 1 1
D211 MSOTATATE AN - vcvvvrmneneannannans Spacer = +erererareeeiiaeiiaas 11 1
D212 MI0990002 EF45" MAXE «-evvvvncrenens Screw MAX8 ----vveeiiinen 20 20 20
D213 M90906003 530" 9/64(40)X3.2 «----- Screw 9/64(40)X 3.2 «+reee- 2 2 2
D214  MA4BAOATA ZATVAH(ZF") wvvvvvvvrneennns Slide plate (R) »+rexvevee- 1 1
MABTAQATA A UAH(3H™) +vvvrvvvcrnnnnns Slide plate (R) =+---vvrvv--- 1
D115 MA4BA036T LA™ORFD"(3F°) «vvvvvvvnneenes L-Bracket (R) «:-ereeeeeeeees 11
MABTAO361 LA“HHFI  (34°) wevvvrvrvnrnns L-Bracket (R) «-+v-reeerrnn-- 1
D216  MBAGAO426 HHINFI (3F°) ~vvvvvvvrvvnnns Bracket (R) «:-ervvvvvvsss-- 11 1
D217  MB45A1426 HHIHFI " (SF") --vvvvvvrrrnens Bracket (R) «+-rrrrverreeenns 1 1 1
D218  MA20A0361 LhHhth wvvverrenrnnnnn L-Bracket »------ccrciciaennn 2 2 2
D219  MBA5B1426 HHIAFI (EF*Y) ~vvvvvverrnnns Bracket (L) ««ervvrrreveceees 11 1
D220  MA4SA07IT  HI"74hh - -oovvveereriinnens Slide plate guard film ------ 1 1
MAGTAOTOT B3 74hh «rvrverrrrrreeeeees Slide plate guard film ------ 1

7 PLK-B4516/L/6019




B #&FEER (V)
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (IV)

(113)  (112) 127 128 (122) (115) (112) 101 102 103 104 105

(104) 107) 109

108

(112) 115 (111) 114 (112) (M3) 113 112 1M 110




i E o e ﬁEAnE.Req.
oo baits Yo, ® & Description £ 2 2
= 3 8
E101  M90352037 PHIAYMIXEB «--vvvvvvrevvnn- SCrew M3XB «rrerrmemonmmne: 8 8 8

E102  MA45A4339  XHN ~A5(ES™Y) - vovvvrvnnns X-Cover plate (L) ««--rvvr-- 11
MAG1A4339  XHN"=4H(EHY) - vvevernnnnnn. X-Cover plate (L) +----++---- 1

E103  MB45B1359 AN“~H 4R (EF*Y) +ovvvvvven-- Cover guide (L) «---vvvveern- 1 1
MAGTAO359 A" =B 4R (EFY) +vvvnnvn-- Cover guide (L) «--vervveren- 1
E104 MB4SADATE ZA°-H +evvrriiiiiiiiia, Spacer rrreeerrieieeeiiiaa 2 2 2

E105 MA45AB339 XAN'=49(3F") --vverrinennnn X-Cover plate (R) ««evvvvv--- 1 1
MABTAB339  XHN' ~{4(TH") vvvrerrennnnns X-Cover plate (R) ««-evvvvvee 1

E106  MB45A1359 AN"-A (R (3F") --evreeenennn Cover guide (R) «++vvvvveenn. 1 1
MAGTA1359 AN - 4R (3F") ~roveverennns Cover guide (R) +----vvvvvnns 1
E107 M30990002 E73Y" MAXEB -::eevvvvvnnnnen Screw MAX8 «-rveeeiiiaiiinn, 20 20 20

E108  MB45A2359 AN =B 4h"(3) vvvrnnnne- Cover guide (R) ++---rrvvvee 11
MBEOAO35S AN A (1" (3F°) vrervvvnnnnn Cover guide (R) reerreerrrnn- 1

E109  MBA5A0339  X-YAN'—(34*) +vvvrevremeens Cover (R) «rrvvrernmeeneenns 11
MBBIAO33S  X-YHN ~(T4°) vrvvrrrvvnnnnn. Cover (R) ++rerrrmnnnsreeenns 1

E110  MBA5A2426 HHINFS" (34°) «vvrvvvvrrvvrsn Bracket (R) «rr+ecereernees 11
MBEOADA2E HHITHFY® (TH°) wvvvvrreeeennns Bracket (R) +rvvvrevrereeeee 1

E111  MA4BA2361  LA“OHFS" (37) wevvermvnens L-Bracket (R) +«:«vwveerreeen 1 1
MAGTA2361 LA SN (T4°) wvrrrvvrvnnes L-Bracket (R) «+rrrrreveeees 1
E112  MIO511056 H A K 5 «rvvrrvreeneeneenns WASHEE 5 «vvvvrrrrrrrnenennnn 8 8 8
E113  MI5003017 774V MEXB «rvvvvennnnn BoTt MEXB «+vvrvmvernnennnn 8 8 8

E114 MB45A3426 #HIhts (3%") -+vrvvevvennnann Bracket (R) -----oevovvnnnnnnn 1 1
MBEOA1426 HHITAFI (34°) wrvvrvevenenns Bracket (R) -««-rrreevvennn-- 1
E115  M95002017  £774V Yk MEX 12 ««-vvvveen BOTt MEX 12 +vvvnrreennnnnnn 8 8 8

E116  MA45A3359 AN -A 4K (34°) woveerrens Cover guide (R) ---eveev---: 11
MA61A3359 AN -H 4R (3%°) --vvvevvene Cover guide (R) --vr-vvvevve 1

E117  MBASA1339  XAR'HAN'=(34°) wrevervvenns X-Movable cover (R) ««::«---- 1 1
MBE9A1339 XA IAN"-(3F") «-vvvrvnnnnn X-Movable cover (R) ««------- 1
E118  MBASATATE A —H wvvvvvvnrrnneeueiaenn. SPACEE + v rrrreerannnaan 2 2 2
E119  MAABAD35Q AN ~H R® +vvrvrernecenrennn Cover guide ««««rrrerernrrens 2 92 9

E120 MB45B1339 X{F 9AN"=(EF"Y) vrvvverenns X-Movable cover (L) -«+v+e:-- 11
MB69B1339 XAM 9AN"—(EH™Y) «vvvernrnnn X-Movable cover (L) --------- 1

E122  MA4BA3361 LASH1S" (E™Y) «vvvvvvnnnes L-Bracket (L) «---cerveenee- 11
MAGTA3361 LA 830" (kS°Y) «vvvrenrenens L-Bracket (L) -«-e-rvrveenen- 1

F123  MBA5B3426 HHIAFI® (EF°Y) ~rvvvvrreennn Bracket (L) +--vvevrenrreeeen 1 1
MBBOB1426 HHITHFI (K4 Y) wvvvrevvvnnnn. Bracket (L) «--rveeeereeeee- 1

E124  MBA5B0339 X-YAN'~(EF™Y) «vrrvvrvvrnne- Cover (L) »wrerrrerreemncenes 11
MBBOBO339  X=YAN' —(EH*Y) «cvvvrrrrnnnns Cover (L) «rrreermnnnneeeenn. 1

E125  MA45A6359 AN -H"R*(E"Y) «--vvvernne Cover guide (L) ++--evvvne 11
MABTAB359 AN =B AR (EF"Y) =vrreeeeenns Cover guide (L) «rxvreee-vv-- 1

E127  MBASB2359  AN"-H K" (ES™Y) «-vvrrveennn Cover guide (L) «+rerrevrnv 11
MBB9BO3EY  AN" A" 4R (EF™Y) = vvvvvrenn Cover guide (L) <« veerrernvs 1

E128  MB45B2426 HIAF/ (EH™Y) ~rvvverivnnns Bracket (L) --+-rvrvrevenrnns 11
MBBOBOA2E  HHTHFY® (EF ) «vvvrrrereeens Bracket (L) »-+rrreereeeeees 1

9 PLK-B4516/1./6019




E) #Fv i (1)
SEWING MECHANISM( 1)

11 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 (111) 123 (115) 124 (118) 125 126

106

141 (139) 140 139

D)

)
s } - /7T
0 s e
3
fe
:f
i
gl
\ )
g

155 154 153 152 151 150 (138) (137) (136) 149 148 147

10




Fig #mia—¥ o £ Bt Req.
No? l;ﬁ;nts No]\. o 2 Description b2z

238
F101  MS02A0128 IIYUA"YDPX 17 #18 -vvvvvvvv-- Needle DPX 17 #18 --vrvvvevvs 11 1
F102  M90815002 E3%¥°1/8(44)x4.5 --vvvvvn: Screw 1/8(44)x4.5 «+ovvvvvns 11 1
F103  MF21D0181 ARFPUF{ =vvrrvcvrrmemeencenns Thread guide -+« rervvvveee- 1 1 1
F104 MFO1A0181 ARPUF4 «vvrvmeererennnanan, Thread guide -«-+---c+--vnn- 1 1 1
F105 MG30A0664 NUB OAGN(SE) »-vrevereeens - Needle bar bushing (lower) -+ 1 1 1
F106  MSOTADBE0 JWA™M «vvvrvrvmmennrnneennnn Needle bar =r-rvvereeneeeeens 1 1 1
F107  MSO1A0663 NUE OAGR(IL) «-vvvvrerrvers Needle bar bushing (upper) -+ 1 1 1
F108 M90990002 E32Y"MAXE «--rvverrereeneens Screw MAXE8 «covrerrerenanns 2 92 92
F109 MF10A0325 JH0F cvvrrvroccrrnnnancannn Square blogk «--eerereeieeees 1 1 1
F110  MSO3E0662 AYZA™ AR (HZ) ~vvvvvererenns Guide complete <-:revrreersne 11 1
F111 M31221001 PARY MEX 12 +-vvvenreiennnn Screw MEX 12 rvrerrerenennns 2 2 2
F112  M91802006 H*OHEIRY" -vveveevvanianns. SCrew -t esrrrarecnsasanaans 1 1 1
F113 MSOTAD383 /50 +eveerinneeaiinnenns Crank «cevcrerereceennrnnnens 1 1 1
F114  MA20AOTAD JIMh vcvvvvvervremeerncennnn FElt -rovvverernnnrennnnennnn 1 1 1
F115 MST0A1740  7zhb rrvvvrrrreiereeenenn, Felt «rvoreerererrineinnenns 2 2 2
F116 MVBBAOTA0 Jxhbh +vvrvrrereoernrnnnnnnnn Felt sevvrrerearininnnaennas 1 1 1
F117  MS10A0232 999" 7A9R(EFY) «vvvvrevnenns Arm shaft bushing (left) «--- 1 1 1
F118 M81602001 |‘7‘7~9'1/4(40) X4 oveenaeas Screw 1/4(40) X4 «+-vvvevenns 4 4 4
F119  MFT0A0352 J5- ccvveercensannsannronss CO11Ar «rrrrrrrrenneernnnnans 11 1
F120 M94006021 OYAIFFYEMAI"MAXE «-----vrs Screw MAXE «ccvrevvmmrenaeeans 2 2 2
F121  MST4A0B82 7°=U= +vvvvvrmreneerneonuenn PUTTEy “orrvrrrerenerneeaann 1 1 1
F122  MA20A0230 M0U™H «evvernecennnacennnnnns Arm Shaft «rrvrerrereneeeenans 1 1 1
F123  MFBOA2TAD  JIhh crvvovrroneeanennenanns FEIt vovvvevnnvnnanaseonesnnn 1 1 1
F124  MS10A0234 995 " JAGN(HH) ~rrvvvrreeeeess Arm shaft bushing (middle) -+ 1 1 1
F125 MSO1A0350 AMUAA -covveevrerecnreeenes Thread trimmer cam +-----+--- 1T 11
F126  MBBOAQ740 Jxhh crvrererernnnnnnnan, Felt -cevreevennnnarenannnns 1 1 1
F127 MSOTAQ833 4 ccv-vrvvremnscnnnnnnenanns Bushing -----rrrrevrereennnnns 1 1 1
F128 M31222001 PFRY"MEXEH -receveecenannnn. Screw MOXE +orreorrecencnrnn. 3 3 3
F129 MO1802045 Fyh s-evcecaceriniaiiiiann NUt ceccecevecnsennnnnnaeanns 1 1 1
F130 M95004021 OYhIPHYFMRI"MEXE - cvvvvee Screw MoX5 ---crvieeniinnln 1 1 1
F131 MSO1A0508 9N AT +-veveeervvnerenanen Sector gear - cerrerrecenen 1 1 1
F132 MB45A09S6 LUBWAY cvevvvrveraeniianans Connecting rod ««:cceceresens 1 1 1
F133  M98003015 4" W4E525" M8 «-vvrevreovsn- Screw M8 «+rvvrrerrnreaannns 1 1 1
F134 MSOTAQ8G1~ TFIR™OY") crvevnnenriennnnnn, Rock shaft ---evvvcrverenennn 1 1 1
F135 MSO3A8833 A4 +-vvvvverrrerearnnnnnnnns Hook shaft bushing ------«--- 11 1
F136 MSOTAQTB1 AYYYY™H ceeverenennninan.. Eccentric shaft «-----ceceeen 1 1 1
F137 MO0502085 QUUYJ® «vcvvrrerrennenvannnnn O-ring rrrreercriirc e 1 1 1
F138 M31559001 /" IHEMIRI"MEXEB ~-revvvn-- Screw MEXE rrecreeerranecans 2 2 2
F139 MM11A0352 15— «vcrvevrrnencnnnnnn e Collar et 2 2 2
F140  MB62A0453 I8 JAON(Fh) «-rvvvveveeens Hook shaft bushing (middle) - 1 1 1
F141  M31503001 pA%Y"15/64(28)X4.5 -«------ Screw 15/64(28)x4.5 -«---v- 4 4 4
F142 M90001060 AI9E°/m6-4X 18 ------vvv--- Pin m6-4X18 «ccveveeevnnnen. 11 1
F143  MSO1AQ121 YMIY covermeecrrenaennan Outer hook ««-vereveereeennes 1 1 1
F144  MSO1A0329 ATARTUFL =vvvverrrrnnennenns Thread guide ««--vrerrrereens 11 1
F145  M90853002 E5%7°1/8(40)X4 «--vvvvvnves Screw 1/8(40) X4 +-vevvrennnn 2 2 2
F146  M95001021 OYAIPHYHE AMMEX16 ----cvv-- Bolt M5X16 -revvrrveeenenn. 1T 1 1
F147  M90802003 vAEF2Y°1/8(44)X4.5 -------- Screw 1/8(44)X4.5 «vvvveeens 2 2 2
F148  MO3006050 #*H*%3.5 «rvvvvrvrrernssuans Washer 3.5 «covveeveennenanns 2 2 2
F149  MSOTAOST72 WATEN"2 - vrvrvreecnrrnennans SPring rerrvrrrrrerrnrennens 2 2 92
F150 MSOSAQ0950 ATAYIVYI «cvvervreveennnan.. Hook clamp -----cerreeeennens 2 2 2
F151  MSOTA0B1]  R"S4N"= cvvrevernnenai.n, Hook driver ««-«ceoceveevennn 1 1 1
F152  MAT0AD120 FAA®Y +-vrrvvrermecermeesnns Inner hook ««vereveeessnneees 1 1 1
F153 MSO1ACB16 FAA YHIT -« cvvvrvveneanann, Hook retaine -«--«ccoveveeens 1 1 1
F154 MAT0AD123 J"E™Y crvvvveeeeronnranennns BObDiN rrrrrerrrrrrannranaans 1 1 1
F155 MS17AO1 25 ﬂ{“t“‘/a'-x ................... Bobbin CASE *rcrrrrrar s 1 1 1
FO01  MSO1EQ580 FUE"UNUSIZST -vevmmeeeeeens Thread take-up lever assy --- 1 1 1
F902 MA20EQ450 >95°09397 ~ovvvrevrrirerrnes Hook shaft complete --------- 11 1

1" PLK-B4516/L/6019




R ZEE (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (1)

132

131

130

129 109

128 - 110

127

126

125

124

121

12



Fig mma-+ o BRAnt . Req.
Nofg Parts No. o 2 Description § § é
G101 M99001021  OYAYPFYUHH" HIMBX 4D «------ -+ BOTt MBX4Q «vvrrvvvrosnnnnes 111
G102 MI2075045 FUIME = +vvvvrvnrnernennennnn NUL M8 «-vvvvvememememeennns 11 1
G103  MO0B23050 H A48 +vvvvrererrenrenrenn. WASher 8 «-cevrrorreareennens 11 1
G104 MOQ00B0B3 4 " WAESY ~vrvvrrveenrennnnns o 1 1 1
G105 MA20A0252 AHIPT UN"- »evvervvrnenennns Lifting lever -«--cevveevvnns 1 1 1
G106 M91051020 OAZ7HYFMALY"MEXE < vrvvvv-s Screw MAXE «vreeeereneanns 1 1 1
G107 MA20A04B4  I™F vvvvvnvnenirnennennenen. SRAFE < cvrererenrneneninanns 11 1
G108 M9I0604065 EN"HMAI8 ~vvvrerrnereeenens E-type retaning ring 8 ------ 1T 1 1
G109  MO0B810060 ZFY7°E°YUB ~vvvvvrnnenrnnt. Snap p'in - S 1 1 1
G110  MBB2A0434 I7-YYyh* cvveveeiiii., AMr cy] inder «c-reereciienenn 1 1 1
G111 MS53A3571  OU99FUd F(IME) <vvvvvverns Quick joint «-e--eeeeieennn 1 1 1
G112 MATBAOSTI  OVAWFUE 7(RMb=H) «-ovvvvev Quick joint «-r-eeereennn 111
G113 MS0511065 EN"FMADE --vvvvvernmnnnnnn. E-Type retaining ring 6 -:--- 1T 1 1
G114  M95003021 OwhIPHvEE AMME X 12 +-vvvenn- BOTt MEX 12 ++vvrrmemrcenenns 1 1 1
G115  MST0A0530 4 UWEY*S wvvvvevnevneunnnnn. SHAFL «vvvvrrrrevenrnonenenen 1 1 1
G116  M91225015 4" wk5%25"3/16(28)x5.5 -+~ Screw 3/16(28) X 5.5 +c+vvve-- 11 1
G117 MOOA27060 APLAALSY +-vvereveernnnonans Thread releasing pin «+«+«+-- 1 1 1
G118 MG30B1222 APIIA =ccvvvrvrrceernnnnens Thread releasing cam «++---- 1 1 1
G119 MG30A0I54 PUFA R wvrrrvrrnrenrenrenns Guide plate ««--vrrrrrrrrenes 1 1 1
G120 M91058004 SW-PWY37°594A R "MA X6 - Screw MEXE «--evvevecnenreen. 2 2 2
G121  MV30A0256 #HAYTI(@3) =ccvvvvvvcerennnn Presser foot (@3) +crevevv-- 1 1 1
G122  MBB2A0B26 ==R*BA“ k" --crererreennenns Finger protector ««-eee«---«- 1 1 1
G123  M90922002 E5%¥°9/64(40) X8 ««--vvrvve- Screw 9/64(40) X8 +rovvrer-ns 1 1 1
G124  MF10A0267 AYIF“OAGN «vvvvvvrrereennes Presser bar bushing -:-:----- 11 1
G125 MSO3A0262 AHIH™H «-vvvvrrnrenreecnnens Presser bar ««-ceocecececnnnes 11 1
G126  MI1506001 P47+ pA%S°15/64(28) XT ----- Screw 15/64(28) XT +eevrve--s 1 1 1
G127  MG10B0265 AYTH B9 - wvvvvvnevnennnnn. Presser bar holder +-+-+«+-«- 1 1 1
G128  MSO3A1572 HYIN"R ---vvveevnernnenennn. Presser bar spring ---«------ 11 1
G129  MI0625050 Y H RE “-c it Washer B +rervrerrercrernnenn, 11 1
G130  MSO3AQ703 7UHH"™0 «-rvvcremecrecennns Presser bar guide -----++---- 1T 1 1
G131  M93202047 Moatyb1/2(28) --v-vvrevene- Special nut 1/2(28) --------- 1 1 1
G132 M93213035 WRIRy*1/2(28) X 43 -vvvvvne. Thumb screw 1/2(28)x43 ----- 1 1 1

13

PLK-B4516/L/6019




iRz e (1)

PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (II)

130
129
128
127

126

125

@w»m

124 123 (19)

(=

104

105

119

120

121

122

106

107

108

109 110

111

112

13

114 115

14




i O - ﬁ(ﬁAnﬁ.Req.
Voo heiie B & Description ~ © 2 2
> 3 8

H101  M91801035 F3vtv45°9/32(28) %35 «------ Adjusting screw 9/32(28) ---- 1 1 1
H102 M31802045 f‘ﬂ*g/32(28) ................ Nut 9/32(28) ................ 1 1 1
H103  MG30B1261 APIFIDLYH™f «-cvveerveneenn. Presser regulating bracket -+ 1 1 1
H104  MG30A0833 5"397° Y 30y " Agk ~vvvrvvervns bushing = :vverrereerreenenns 2 2 2
H1056  M94006021 DOYAI7HYFMAT"MEXE ~-vevvvet Screw MAXE «+revreereennnnn. 2 2 2
H106 M91603003 TAE32Y"1/4(40) X 16 -----vv-- Screw 1/4(40) X 16 =+ ccvvvvr- 1 1 1
H107  MSO7A0463 73975397 44Y97"(3%") ---- Foot 1ifting rock shaft crank 1 1 1
H108 MOO0B24050 H 546 +vvrcvrrvrrrasvnnnnn. WAShEEr B «vvvrrrerrerarnanss 1 1 1
H109 MG30BO384 A5UHOWR" +vevvvncernenannnn. Crank rod «-ereeereenceenenns 1 1 1
H110 M31551015 M2l hph -«ovorevaneiienn Specia] bolt +veecevreenennnn 1 1 1
H1 1 1 MF60A0700 t‘/ﬂ{al\** ................... Spr‘1 ({(5] 00000000 R 1 1 1
H112  MG30BOTA0 JIhh +vvvvrvrrvornennrneenns FOIE cvvvvevrorermmnenennenn. 11 1
H113  MO0325065 CH™HPA025 «+rvvreervvceneens C-type snap ring 26 --+----- 1T 1 1
H114  MG30AOTE0 AYIYYY wovvrecererroreenrnns Foot 1ifting eccentric «----- 11 1
H115  M1606001 7H33MAS"1/4(40) X6 «+-+- -+ Screw 1/4(40) X6 +=cxveernns 2 2 2
H116  M91572045 UFyMX0.75 -rvrveerrvecenen U-nut 6X0.75 rrrvrerrenneens 1T 1 1
H117  MSO03A2572 WAREN'R ~cevvrvernnnenannnnn SPring «rrererrreaae s 1 1 1
H118 MG10BO763 A°MI5Y) «evrvevienieinn, Bell crank «eeceeeerevecennes 1 1 1
H119  M91210002 E525°3/16(28) X 10 ---------- Screw 3/16(28) X 10 «-vxvvvv-- 2 2 2
H120 MSO3A6154 7UHN 49397 »-crvvvrevrenes Spring guide bar assy :------ 11 1
H121  MSO2A2352 5= ~vvrvvrrernennannnennenns COTTAr ~vrvrvrrenenensannenns 1 1 1
H122 MG30B0226 AYI{4HHT -+ ---vnvvreeennanns Guide bar adapter -:::::::--- 1 1 1
H123 M90301064 Z7°UYH E°U3X8 +vrvrverrennn Spring pin 3X8 -cr-caccecn-n 2 2 2
H124  M91054004 SW-PWY£7°53{FA 3 "M4 X8 ---- Screw MAXE8 «--ovvrvmvrenens 4 4 4
H125  MSO5A0765 A™MISUIN" 4R «vvevrecrnernes Bell crank guide «----+v----- 1T 1 1
H126 MGIOBOAT1 3O +vvovvvrererrnannnneenanns ROTIEr +rvevmenerrannnnannnns 11 1
H127  MS0507063 20Y"7 =c-vvvvvrrvrrerrecnes Bell crank guide pin =+------ 1 1 1
H128 M91681015 4 . w4k335°1/4(40) x12 +----- Screw 1/4(40)X 12 «+vvervvrns 1 1 1
H129 MG10B0910~ LUtWAY svvrvevvrrancecnennn. Link crrececerrrecenanaensnns 1 1 1
H130  MSO2E0460 3°397°Y°397°97°9357(k%"Y) -- Foot 1ifting rock shaft assy 1 1 1

15

PLK-B4516/L/6019




W REDY) 45
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 (105) (104) 108 109 (103) 110 111 112 (108)

203 204 205

135 134 133 132 13 (902) 127 126 125 124 123 (103) 122

16




i . ¥R ANt . Req.
Fig #&a3—+k 5 i i
Description L2 e 2
No. Parts No. an % P 2 £ 5
J10T  MSOTATE72 WINFN R +--rervrrrrerreenss SPring +rrreerererornrcninnns T 1 1
J102  MSO1A0348 ALY Y +vvvvernverenneennnns. A 2 A 1 1 1
J103  M95003021 OwhoPrwf hMMEX 12 «ovvven . Bolt MEX 12 «+vrrvnvnnennnnnn 3 3 3
J104  MSO01A3352 fi5- +-vvrermeremeniiinn, Collar +sovevrrrremenrennnnns 2 2 2
J105  M35004021 OYh7PHYFMAI"MEXE «-vvvve-- Screw MEX5 «rvrrrennnnn. 4 4 4
J106  M91504005 F 9i+hi2s"15/64(28)x32 ---- Screw 15/64(28) xX32 ----- 111
J107  M91503045 Fwh5/64(28) «----vvvereennn Nut15/64(28) ««-vvvvvnnn- 11 1
J108  M91056004 SW-PWY47°7v4FA %S MAX 10 --- Screw MAX10 ----vvvvvnen 3 3 3
J109  MSO1E0430 AMUBR 9IF™ «crrererrnennne. Crank complete --+-vrrreveve 11 1
J110  MO1003045 FwhMA - cvvrrennnannnn. Nut MA - v eeeeeeme e 2 2 2
J111 M90401053 N4 A "%4 «--vvvvieenernennn Spring washer 4 --«-evovon.n. 2 2 2
J112 MIODA50050 H S R4 +vrvvevmnrenennennnnn WASHEE 4 +vcvrerenrnmnrnnenns 9 9 9
J113  MBBOE2519  DO-9YYL/4 0 9347 ({1 +4Y) ---- Rotary solenoid assy -------- 111
J114  MS14A3601 YL/AR NWILS »eevnerenennnn. Solenoid adapter ------------ 111
J116 MI1101015 57 w3k3545°11/64(40) -------- Screw 11/64(40) -------vvvvnn 11 1
J116  M91104045 FyM1/64(40) ----vvvvvvrern. Screw 11/64(40) ----vvvee---. 111
J117  MSO1E0351  AAYAY 2997 9347 ~-vvvvvvve-- Cam follower assy --«--=----- 11 1
J118  M91104045 FyM1/64(40) -----cvvrvenrns Nut 11/64(40) »--vrvvevenenen 11 1
J119  M90101017 & v+ hM1/64(40) -« -vvvv-- Bolt 11/64(40) «--vvvvvvven-- 2 2 2
J120  M91108001 MA3Y"11/64(40)x5.5 -------- Screw 11/64(40)x5.5 --«----- 11
J121 MSOBAQTO8 N“2fT ++vovvvereeeenn e, HooK «-svrreeermmeneaann. 1 1 1
J122 MS01A2572 ‘WW#"\“* .................... Spm‘ng ...................... 1 1 1
J123  MI0501053 N"RY"H"4D - vrvveerrreennn Spring washer 5 ----v-veennn. T 11
J124  MO0550050 H H A5 +evervrrneenaenienns WaSher 5§ «veoveeneemrmenanns 11 1
J1256  M91109045 Fyh11/64(40) ~-«-vvvvvvvenes Nut 11/64(40) ---vovvvverenes T 11
J126  MSO1A1392  ARIM 99T ~r-vevrrmereenenn Knife driving crank --------- 1T 1 1
J127  MSO01A2392  JRIR 99T wcrvevrvernennnns Knife driving crank «-------- 1T 1 1
J128 MN55A0975 Dw}“‘l‘/}‘“ ................... Rod end bear-l NG r-c-vveecenns 2 2 2
J129  MO1372045 FWhME + o cvreeriiiat, Nut M5 - -ovrecenarvennn, 2 2 2
J130 M95008023 IR IR -cccceraceeeneeann Stud bolt »ccrrrerecnarnnnn 1 1 1
J131 MI1101017 5 0945 WM 1/64(40) ----- - Screw 11/64(40) -------vo---- 1 11
J132 M91222001 /K SHFMAI MEXE « - vcvves-s Screw MEXB = wr-rrrreesneees- 11 1
J133  MA20A1910 UYh -vvevniiiiiiiiii, Link »o-ccerrmeerneennannn 1 1 1
J134 MI0513065 Ep 9MAD2.5 ---vvceenrnnnnnnn Snap ring 2.5 ---eriiieaaenn 1 1 1
J136  M911290156  4"0w4k545°11/64(40) «------- Screw 11/64(40) +---vvvvvvvne 1T 1 1
J136  MI6004052 FIH"H"R6 +-verreiireeenenn Wave washer 6 «--ccreevrnnens T 1 1
J137  MSO3B0838 A I"UARIIHT - r-reeerenennnn Movable knife -«--veevreenn. 11 1
J138  M90906003 vihk7%¥"9/64(40)x 3.2 -+-- Screw 9/64(40)x3.2 «+rrerens 2 2 2
J139  MS14A0838 IF4AR rrvvrerrerorenannann. Fixed knife ==sccevereeecnnns 1 1 1
J140  MA10B2476  ZA°H(ARIY) «vverrrenrrennns SPACEr ~rrerrrrrrare e 1 1 1
J141  MBB2ADAS4A WA WEY S cererineniiiiaaa, Shoulder pin «reererrerensnes 1 1 1
J142  M31214015 5" v4k535°3/16(28) --------- Screw 3/16(28) --v--vveennn- 1 11
J143  MA20A0392 JRZR'OOTF" cevreriiciiienennn Knife driving crank ««------- (pr 1
J144  MS14A3603 MYFH [ ~vcvvencrmranranenn. Bracket «--vevvrerreeneeraenn 1 1 1
J145  M96062021 OYAIPHYAE 4UH bk MEX 12 --«- Bolt MBX 12 «vvrvvrrveennnnn. 2 2 2
JI46  MSOBADABA S™h wevrvrvnenrnnennininnn. Y 2 A 1 1 1
J201  M91054004 SW-PW7°753{FA 3 "M4 X8 ------ Screw MAXE «recreernennennn. 1T 1 1
J203  MA20EQ746  ZLAV7°WOMPIII7 < vveeieee e Flexible wire assy -«----«--- 11 1
J204  MO2074045 FYRME -+ vvverrieeriainenaais NUE MB --rremrmrerennnenenn, 2 2 9
J205  MA20A0603 YL/AR MIWTS™ cvverieneannnn Solenoid adapter ---:----.-- 11 1
J206  M91112002 E£335°11/64(40) X 12 ~-----n-- Screw 11/64(40)X12 =vvvvvvn T 1 1
J207  MSOTAD228 M5° wvvvvrerenennensnnenenns Crank »«-eveererenencnenencns 1 1 1
J208 MF90A0361 byh“* ...................... BraCket ..................... 1 1 1
J209 MNBOAODTE0 7°wHg »vevvrerenennnennenns Holder ++-::erceecrenrrnaan.. 1 1 1
J2‘|0 MF36A0750 7"‘;y~‘/1 ...................... Ho]der ...................... 1 1 1
J211 M90802002 E535°1/8(44) XT +vvvvvenn-e- Screw 1/8(44) X7 -vvvvvvt 2 2 2
J212 M911270156 4" w4k35%5°11/64(40) ~------- Screw 11/64(40) --------- 1T 11
J213  MI1067004 SW-PWY%7°5v{fA"2Y"M5X 10 --- Screw M5X 10 ---vvvvvrres 2 2 2
J214  MI1003045 FYMMA - vvevrverrnnnnnnnnns. NUt MA ~oereemeenennnnnn 2 2 9
J215  M30401053 N"RY"H R4 -cvrvrvrnrennns Spring washer 4 «-------- 2 2 2
J216  MOOA50045 H f"R4 «--vvvrrnreneenennnnn N 2 2 2
J217  MBBOES519  D-%YYL/4 b 4357(4Mlkit) ------ Rotaly solenoid assy ---- 1T 1 1
J901  MSO1EQ975 DOyMIVPJ35F7 ---vvvrvreeeens Connecting link assy ---- 11 1
J902  MB45E0S75 DYhIVPH35F - Connecting Tink assy ---- 111

17

PLK-B4516/L/6019




X-Y7—TIiiE (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1)

10 102 103 104 105

109

mS\F 107
%‘7/ (108) (107) 108

135 (121) (121)

137 136

(130) 145 146 147 (145) 148 149 150 151 153

18




3
L
b
E]
ot
.
[1]
Fe

Fig #g&a-+k e e
Nofg ;2;13 No}\. o % Description 523
=28
K101  MA4SA04TT Y JAMINS <ovrevverrnneennn. Y-Stopper «ccrercereriiiiens 1 1 1
K102  MA45E0431 J=MIN"=(FT) -rrvrrevrnennn. Cover complete «--c-veveee-: 11
K103  MA4BAQST1 DO-39°) cveverernnrninnann., Shaft «+ccrerrrerenieiiiinn. 3 3
K104  MA4BADD72 =RO=F «rrvvvereveennneennns ROTIEr +vvrvrrrenrrennneeeenn. 3 3
K105  MA4BAQATT YU UMM wevvveeneniannt, Y-Stopper «ccrreieiiiieiaaen 1 1
K106  M94003017 £774Y7yh MIXB -« --vvvrvrnns Bolt M3XB --r-vrerreecnenns 62 62 62
K107 M90317050 ﬂ»“h"‘* 3 .................... washer 3 .................... 76 76 84
K108  MA4BA0957 YU "J4ROL-R -cvvvrvrnrnnnnns Y-Movable race -------eve-- 1
K109  MA20A2920 YS"JYzPUIf =rrvverrreesenns Y-Linear way «---ceereeeeeee 2 2 2
K110  MA46A04TT  YU'JZMIN® vevvvervnninent, Y-Stopper -eccceeieiiiiininn 1
K111 MI6001031  ZAT=RR"Bh vvvvevrvennaian, Spacer bolt -«c-rervreiiaann 8 8 8
K112 M94004017  #774Y79hk M3X 16 - -vevveees BOTt M3X 16 «vvvrrrerrreeenes 4 4 4
K113 MB45A095T XY ™24 R"OL=R +-vvvvvvvnnnennn X-Movable race ««+«+-+rreeees 11 1
K114 M94008017 +774Yyyh M3X12 «vvvvveennn. Bolt M3X12 -vrvvveenveennnn. 2 2 2
K115 MB4SAOBOT RUWHAY «cvervveaniiann, Adapter ..................... 2 2 2
K116  M94005037 t774Y7Yh MIX10 =vvvvvvennns Bolt M3X10 ----vvrvvveennn 16 16 22
K117  MBASAQ4ATT XU HAMIN® ceevvrreenninnntn X-Stopper -:c-ceriieiiiania, 2 2 2
K118 MA4SA1920 XI"HYzPUzf ++ovveveerrrrenss X-Linear way -« :-cerverennes 2 3
MABTAT920 XS "HYZPHTd wvrvvvvernecnnnen X-Linear way r-erececererenen 2
K119  MO0861004 SW-PW7°5v{}A" 45" M3X8 ----- SCrew M3 X8 «cvvrreennreeann 2 2 2
K120 MB60AC408 fTuyawg*q cevvvvveeernnannnn, Adapter ««-s-vrrerriiiaana 1 1 1
K121 MO4001017  £774Y7Yh MAX 10 =-vvvvvnnnn. Bolrt MAX 10 «vevvererennnns. 6 6 6
K122 MB60A0406 #)t,\yx,{\y.; ................... Detector =--+ccececereccainnn 1 1 1
K123 MBASAO4OT XI“HIuyaydy ---vvvvveeeensns Detector plate (X) ««ee-ee--- 11
MBEOAO4QT XI“Iuaqy - vvvvveennrannn. Detector plate (X) ---vx----- 1
K124  MB4SAT601 RUWHAY «ovovveernnrnnnnnnnnn, Adapter «-cereeieiiiiiiiat 1 1 1
K125  MA46A0957 YI 24P 9L-R --rovvcreveennnn Y-Movable race -----crrecene 1 1
K126 ~ M93003021 DIASPHYRE"BR M3IXE «-cvvnne- BOTt M3XB +vvevvvnneenaeecns 4 4
K127  MA46A0353 O-F9 " Z°4R* «cvvvvrerrvenens Roller guide +«+e-veeevecsnns 1 1
K130 M96604065 EA"HMD3 «vrcvevvrnnenennnn. E-Type retaining ring 3 ----- 2 2 2
K131  MBO2A2456 A FUYS® «vvevveiiiiinan, Ball bearing ................ 2 2 2
K132 MS13A5454 S -rvreeriniiiniiniiiannns Shaft «cccrcecrceereneaaininns 11 1
K133 MBB2AOTBT™ 94309 7°-1 «vvrvnvinnnnnnen, Cog puHey .................. 1 1 1
K134  MBASA24T6 JAA°—H «cvvvveerronnrnnnanns Spacer «rrreerreererieaeeaias 1 1 1
K135 MA4BA2TE8 7 FWR -evvrnrennnnnnininnn, Bracket »-:crceerririiinn. 1 1 1
K136 MI0511050 ¥ 'A*R 5 vrevrvcercneenenanns Washer § «receersernnnnnnnnn. 4 4 4
K137  M95001017 +774V7yh M5X20 «---vvvvvee- Bolt M5X20 -«+-vvvvrvvrennns 4 4 4
K140 M91071004 SW-MW7°59{FA"2y* M4 %8 ----- Screw MAXE «reerernineeennnn. 4 4 4
K143 MA4SA0778 A“MMYT ---ovveeermnnin, Belt clamper -----c------evns 1 1 1
K144  MBASADD23  H43UH A IR covvvririniiian, Cog belt ~-vrrreeeennananninn 1 1
MBBOAD523  HAIYH A p - vvvrrereerians Cog belt <rrrecavcncnniennnns 1
K145 MI2010070 A*PUYS® cvvnrinien ... Ball bearing ................ 2 2 2
K146  MBASAQTET  H43IUF7°-Y cevrvnvrennnnnans Cog pulley «rrerrrerrerenenn. 1 1 1
K147~ M96001001 OhI7HY4MAY" MBX 8 ««v----- SCrew MEX B ««-vorrrerreeenns 2 2 2
K148  MA45A0390 XIR'OY*H «vvrrnrinnenannnnn, Drive shaft +rrrevrrerennrens 1 1 1
K149  MA4SADSTT WE*F cvvvrvvreanceeanennnnn. SleBye «rreerrrriiinaaaaa 1 1 1
K150  M96002001 DIAIPHYAMAS" MBXE ««vvvv-- Screw MEXE «rcrvrrreerreenns 4 4 4
K151  M35045095 ZFYE Y7 E-9(X¥")) »ovvvvvens Motor complete (X) ---------- 1T 11
K152  MO0624050 H A R 6 rvvvrrenrrrncencnann Washer 6 ««+vrevonennnannoens 4 4 4
K153  MOB004017  +774YIYk MEX 20 «+vvvvvvn--- BOTt MBX20 +vvvvvrereeernnnn 4 4 4

19 PLK-B4516/1./6019




L X-YF—7 g (1)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM (1II)

(136)

(129)

(1305—@

(128)(127) (121) 145 (104) (105) (106) (107) (108)

20




=
i
>
3
(a4
=
(1]
o

Fig #ma-—rk . . i Ay
No. Parts No. AA & Description g Z %
L101  MI5046095 AFWE VI E-9(YS ) --cvvrvvn- Motor complete (Y) --«v------ T 11
L102  M96004017 +I74YTyh MEX20 - -vvvvevees Bolt MEX20 «--crrrerreeree-s 4 4 4
L103  MI0B24050 H A2 B «rcrvrrrvvenrmenen- WaSher B «+rvrrrerrennnennnns 4 4 4
L104 MO1576045 FUh M8 -+ -rvvevereernnnnenn. NUL MB rrrmemme e 2 2 2
L105 M90803053 N"#H"H"48 =-crvrrerrrnrens Spring washer 8 »---eveeenres 2 2 2
L106 MAABAOTET 770U «ovvevrrrrnnreaanenns Blogk «srererrrerereenannan. 2 2 2
L107  M95002017 274YTYh MOX12 +rvvvrvveres Bolt MBX12 »-rvvvreenrnrnnens 4 4 4
L108 MA4BA1390 YHR O™ veeriieiinnaen Y-Drive shaft ««-+vcveveeeens 2 2 2
L109  MS13A2454 9% «veevenereenanenenenean, Shaft +revrrrrrrrnrrnrannenns 2 92 9
L110  MSO2A2456 A PYULD® wevnvenermerneucnnss Ball bearing ««--reeverereens 8 8 8
L111  MS13A0TBT  443UH°7°-Y «revnvnerenennn. Cog pulley ««eerrrrernnseenn- 2 92 9
L112  MS13A0758 7 /WP rrerreeneenceenn.n. Bracket «+rerereeeeerneneannn 2 2 2
L113 M90512050 {j“h“* 5 .................... washer 5 .................... ‘]4 14 14
L114  M95011021 DIAIPHYFK I MEX26 - ovvvv-- Bolt MEX25 ~evvvvrernnennns 2 2 2
L115  M90516065 & /39CH™FMADI0 «-vvevereeees C-Type retaing ring 10 ------ 2 2 2
L116 MABTADS23  HASUH A IR «rveieer e Cog belt - rrrerrrrene 2 2 2
L117 MA4SA37E8 7 MR cererirni i Bracket ««ecrrreerecnmnanan, 2 2 2
L118  MAASA2390 YHR®OU ) wvvvvnrrmernnnennns Y=Drive shaft --c-eoverrveens 1 S
L119  M95004017 t774Y7Yb MoX16 »--vvcvvvrres Bolt MEX 16 ---crrrererrrens 8 8 8
L121  M91071004 SW-PW7°394FA %" MAX10 ---- Screw MAX 10 --cvrererrrreeees 4 4 4
L122  MBABAITET  H4IUU7°-Y wevrmeanneennnn. Cog pulley «wevererrecenenens 2 92 9
L123  MI6001001 DZAIPHYFMIAS" MEXE - -vvvv-- Screw MEXB --rrrrrireee 4 4 4
L125  MAABATSTT] WA F wvrenrnenrncnrneenenens SlEEyE +rrrrreere s 11 1
L126 M96002001 DZhJ7HY%MA%Y" MBXE -« - --- Screw MEX 6B --evvvmrreeeeenen 4 4 4
L127 MA4BA0921 YzP7"Wiq «vocvrrvrerveceenen Bearing et 2 2 2
L128  MAABAI021 UZPI WHq «vvrvrvemenrnrnenns Bearing «--ccererenreenreons 2 2 2
L129 M96061021 DO2ho7Hu+k 9% bk MEX20 ---- Bolt MEX20 ----rrrcvrrrreres 2 2 2
L130 MI0624053 N"RY D RE - ---vrrerriieens Spring washer 6 «----c---c--- 2 2 2
L131  MA4BAO781  YA'MMA(EFY) -rovvveecnens Y-Belt holfer (L) «+-+------- 11 1
L132  M94001017 tI274YIyh MAXT0 »vvvvveeerss Bolt MAX10 ---crrrererrrens 4 4 4
L133  MO0422050 #H'h 2 4 -crvevruracorieanns Washer 4 rveeeeerrvonnennnes 4 4 4
L134  MA45A1781 A BMYI(Y) +cvverervrerennn. Belt clamper (Y) +evevrevvnn- 2 92 9
L135 M35001017 +774Y7yh M5X20 »--vvvervvee Bolt M5X20 -------rrrrreeees 4 4 4
L136 M91119602 £35257(40)X6.8 -----rvvrevre Screw (40)X6.8 +vrrvrreerens 4 4 4
L140 M91058004 SW-PW7°3v{fA"25" M4 X6G ----- Screw MAXEB «--rveeiinnns 6 6 6
L141  MBASA2601 RUWHAS +vvvrvrerrncnenenens Adjuster plate ««w--reerren-- 1 148
L142 MB45A3601 I}-\/:/lly;;w‘yﬂg ............... Adapter ..................... 1 1 1
L143  MBBOAO4A0B EUEWA4WF - vvvvrrrrnannneanns Detector --crrerrrrrrrrressen 1 1 1
L144  MI0861004 SW-PW7°7v{#A"%>" M3X8 «---- Screw M3x8 «-----ecereieeeen 2 2 2
L145  MA4BABTE8 T FHYP creereeeieeiniaea, Bracket +-+ccrrreeracracanaat 1 1 1
L1468  MBASA0390 YJZR HY"H wevevcrmrninninnns Y-Drive shaft --veeeevenese- 1 1 1
L147  MB45A0364 Hw7°UYd® c-eeecneeaniniaa.. COUPring = --rrrrrererresesnes 1 1 1
L148  MB4BA1407 YU Juuavdy ==vvevevvreenes Detector plate (Y) ~----r--- 1T 1 1
L149  MA46A2781 YATRM A(3F") «-cvrvrveceees Y-Belt holder (R) «----r-+--- 1 1 1
21 PLK-B4516/1./6019




M 5455 2R3
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

(120)
(119)

/

/

(117)

(116)

¢ %

k@ 144 (czo)‘n (140)
S o
138\e 145 %/ \\@

\@
0

G
re,

i

(118)

%

126 127 128 129

133 132 131 130

22




5%
0
=
3
=S
=
(1]
o

Fig zmma-+k

T Description © 82
No. Parts No. An % p £ 5
M101 M91372045 FYRME - cvvrrevnnnnrennnnn. NUL MG «rrrrrermonnccanneaeas 2 2 2
M102  M94015021 OZWIPFYRE"Ab MEX20 - -vvv- - Bolt M4X20 ----vcvvrrrrrens 2 2 2
M103  MO0317050 # H % 3 «rvrevrrmerreaneann. Washer 3 «---revemerrnenennes 23 923 27
M104  M94004017 t774YTYk MIX1B «--vvveevnes Bolt M3X16 ---vvvrrerererens 23 23 27
M105  MA4SA1601  RWIAY «veerreranee et Adapter «-- i 1 1 1
M106  MB45A0920 UZPHIq ----vvrrerreeraaeaann Linear way +--rerrorrreronns 1 1
MBBOADG20 UZPHLA «vvrrrcorrmcan e Linear way -------cereeeninns 1
M107 MA4BAOASS U AT - -vvevrvvvernrnneenns Shaft holder «--vrervvernesss 11
MABTAOAES S AT - vvvvvvvmernrenenenns Shaft holder ««vveveerrnnecn- 1
M108 M90512050 JH'A % 5 -+vrrvevrnernenn Washer 5§ «+-cererrrecneennn 8 8 8
MI09  M95001017  £774Y Yk MEX 20 -« - vvvvvvee BOTt M5X 20 +++vvvvvvneeeesss 8 8 8
M110  M96002017 t774YTYh MEX 12 »rovrvvernee Bolt MBX 12 ««vrvvrrrrrieeees 2 2 2
M111 M92075045 FWh M8 +rorrriiiiiea Nut M8 ---:rcerrererennnnannn, 2 2 2
M112  MA4BAD434  I7-IYUHS wevrrennrvanneneens Air cylinder +eerecereecnenns 2 2 2
M113 MS10A3571 OUFYFUF T «vvrevrveenennns Connector +-eccsrermreraenenns 4 4 4
M114  M94001017 774V Yk MAX 10 ~-vvvvvvves BoTt MAXT0 ~vvvrreeees 2 2 2
M115  MA4BA2601 RUWILY wvvroenremeennennennn Adapter +«crrsrieeerinn 1 1 1
M116  MI0512065 EA"HMAD3 «--vvrveermereenes E-Type retaining ring 3 ----- 4 4 4
MI17  MI0327060 E°U @3 «rvrrerrrerrrreeenn. Pin @3 +-rvvvrreeene s 2 2 2
M118  MA4BADB21 FWHfh cvvvrrecrmmaanennnn. Knuckle «-rrerrrrercoencnnens 2 2 2
MI19  MS37A0454 WA WES S «ovrveerneeeiann Shaft covrrrrerrrrrenaaennanns 2 92 2
M120 MA4BA0266 AHIUN = «ovcverraerarennnns Pushing Tever «--:crreeeere-- 2 2 2
M121 MA4BA0308 AHIY T «orvvrrrrecnerraen.ns Clamp bracket «««reveeeeses 1 1 1
M122  M5005017  £774Y79k MEX 10 ++-xnncvvve BOTt M5X 10 - xrrrrernnenens 2 2 2
M123  MA45A3601 RUWIAH weerermerernncnenan, Adapter ----creeiiiiiiienen 1 1 1
M124  MS13A8957 JFAL-R +vvrerrrmrrorrneranss Fixed race ««:recerreecernns 4 4 4
M125 MS13A2477 ZW’V ...................... Stopper ..................... 8§ 8 8
MI26  M31056004 SW-PW7°359FA 25" MAX 10 -« -- Screw MAX 10 «ooveereeeeeees 4 4 4
MI27  M31273004 SW-PW7°59{FA 2" MAX 16 -« -« Screw MAX 16 «orvrrreeeeeeees 2 2 2
M128  MA4ABA2196 tYRMY «orvrrrerennnen e, Bracket »«-rrerercccaaaninians 2 2 2
M129  MOOBT1060 E°U »verererenvmnernsannnnns ST . N 2 2 2
M130 MI0859004 SW-PW7°394FA“%Y° M3XB -+--- Screw M3XB =«+rrermnrrrenenn 2 2 9
M131  MSO2B0257 AHTAY «---vvrrrmereennnannns Adapter «-crereerereieniaennn 2 2 92
M132 MS13A0572 WANENTR ~-rerrmmcrmrcnveees SPring ««--rrere i 2 2 2
M133 MAABATA28 HHT --vcrvvverranrecnnnennns SUpPOrter «-rrrerrrerraeainnn 2 2 2
M134  MAABAD272 AHDUAG «vrvevvronnnnnnn Feed plate ««r-rrrerreensesns 1
MAABAD2T2  AHUAY wovree e Feed p]ate .................. 1
MABTAD272 ADYAH «vrvervmeemnnnnnnnnnns Feed plate «-rererrerreerenes 1
M135  MA4BAOT05 YR «+vvevrvevrrnnernennns Clamp frame «+--+errrreevenns 1
MAABADT05 YRAHL «-vvvvrrmcrrreeneansns Clamp frame ««----rrerree-en- 1
MABTADT05 YMHT +vcvvrrvevrrmeensnnens Clamp frame «-----vrreremses 1
M136  MSO02A2454 ATV ) «vrvvrvrenreevnnnnnn Clamp stud -«-+--evvvvmeeenns 2 2
M137  MA4BA0273 APINFS «-ereirreacnaenaenn. Clamp pad =----r--r-evrereres 1 1
MABTAD273  AHINF® «rvrrrrecmrmsnsnnnns Clamp pad =we-rsrrvverrereens 1
M138  M94006021 OZA/PFY4H bt MAXE - -cvvvve- BoTt MAXEB ««rrrrvecereneren 2 2 2
M139  M94002017 +754YIYR MAXE «rvvvvvnennnn BOTrt MAXB «+orrrrrrnnnnnnns 8 8 8
M140  M90511050 IH'HHYf"F 5 +ovvvrrerernnnns Washer § »-ercrrrreerrreecens 12 12 12
M141  MO4016021 OJhI7FYRE" 48" hb MAXE - ---- Bolt MAXB ~cvvrrvrerrinenees 8 8 8
M142  MAABADTOB UMY »vvvvvrvevernrenneann. Adapter ««rreerirreeaniaiaans 1 1 1
M143  M94008017 t774YTYh MAXE = «-vvvevv---- BoTt MAXE ~rrevvvrerrennnens 2 2 2
Mi44  MBABA1957 AR OL-R rvvrrreneenranannnn Movable race --«+- eeverrenan 2 2 2
M145  MOA00BOTO RFANATPYSS™ «ovvvrvrerrenes Slide bearing «-«erecre-eees 4 4 4
M146  M5004017 +774Y7yh MEX16 == v-vvveve BOLT MEX 16 «+vvvrveneernenes 8 8 8
MO01  MA45EQ105 YMYI(4I) --r-vvrverrerrenss Clamp frame assy. -«-=cce:-- 1
MA46EQ105 YMHT(H3I) - -vrvrrmvnrnennnns Clamp frame assy. «--+--vv-e- 1
MAGTED105 YMHT(HI) --vvvrvvrereeenes Clamp frame assy. ---«+------ 1
MI02 MA4BED426 HHI(JI) ---vvvrrrerierieees Supporter complete --«cvvv:-- 2 2 2

23 PLK-B4516/L/6019




N 741 /5—#18 - LaRHEIE
WIPER MECHANISM - UPER SHAFT DETECTION MECHANISM

101

24




Fig #&a3-+ _ o %fzoimg.kg.
No. Parts No. om 2 Description g5
N101  M91054004 SW-PWYH7°794FA 4 "MAXB ---- Screw MAXE v cvvvvennnnnn 7 71 7
N102  MBBOAD915  NOUR AYYSS cevveenaiiinn Snap ring -rccrreereeeeenes 1 1 1
N103  MBBOE7601  MJWTAH(S-AY%) «-v-vvreeees Bracket «--:-irririiiaaianenn 11 1
N104  MO0316050 H A 23 wvvvvovrrnrneenennn. WAShEr 3 «rrrrrrrncerennnnnns 2 2 2
N105 MI0307053 N RY A A3 »ovvervrrereenes Spring washer 3 «-:reeevrerns 2 2 2
N106  MI0875045 FWIM3 «--crvevmrennananan, Nut M3 -rvermemeeee i 2 2 2
N107  MSO2AT477  ARUNS weverreenma i, Stopper s 1 1 1
N108  MA20A0980 DAN° +rerrerrriana i, Wiper - s 1 1 1
N109 M91057020 OyhI7HYFMRY " MIX4 +ovvveves Screw M3Xx4 «-ecrveienininnn, 11 1
N110  MSO03A1530 DAN°=3"H errecrrcerrerennnens Wiper shaft «««---eovvevvennn 1 1 1
N111  MST10A0982 TDANC=4 4 «revervenenaennn, Wiper adapter --:-----cc----- 1 1 1
N112  MSO2E0Q981 DN =HF" «ececnerreraenann. Wiper clank +«--sesevenneeees 1 1 1
N113  M90802003 ht7%5"1/8(44)X4.5 «------- Screw 1/8(44)X 4.5 +«-cveenns 4 4 4
N114  MSO2E0983 JR" U4 wrvvvrvnrnrnrensnnens Wiper clank «-+eeerereennnnes 1 1 1
N115  MSO2A4729 ERUNTR covereernerenenannnn, SPring +rrreerrereer 1 1 1
N116  MB4SE0148 O-HUYL/ANI3HF »-vvvvvereens Rotary solenoid assy --+----- 11 1
N117  MBBOEO270 AU JURAWFIZHT «vvvevrnrvee Halt switch assy ««««------- 11 1
N901  MBBOE3339 AN"-9357(7°4"-Y4) «-vvvvve-- Cover assy (with buzzer) ---- 1 1 1
N201  MB60A2406 tUHf- ---vvrvverrenmeneennnns Detector bracket assy ------- 1 1 1
N202  MNTOADAEE S HHH vvernverraanesennnnns Ball bearing «-receserrerere- 1 1 1
N203  M90330065 CHHMAD30 «--evvvereverneens Retaining ring C-type 30 ---- 1 1 1
N204  MI3001050 H H % cvrvcrrvcrerennennnsn WASHEr - rrrerevneersannncenss 1 1 1
N205 MFO1A0289 IWUoeN“yAYIZZU D" - v vveeee Wave washer «---ceeeeneerc.-. 1 1 1
N206 MFO1A‘I476 Z/\°_ﬂ>B ................ ool Spacer B .................... 1 1 1
N207  MN72A1694 NUWN"UF20(9T) «vvvevvener-. Speed command disk F20 (up) - 1 1 1
N208 MFO1AO476 Z,\"_ﬁA ..................... Spacer A .................... 2 2 2
N209  MBBOA0694 NUoeN"VKI10(3H) »--vvvvvvenss Speed command disk K10 (down) 1 1 1
N210  M91520002 E£35%°15/64(28) X 12 «-------- Screw 15/64(28) %12 «=«+rvvv-- 2 2 2
N211 MBBOEQBS2 7°-UHIHF ~vvvvercnnnnnnann pu]]ey ASSY rrrrrrrrrreriaees 1 1 1
N212  MI1069004 7°5v4FA"%Y" M4 X8 --vvvvven: Screw MAX8 --vcrvereeninnn. 1T 1 1
N213  MI3002050 H "R -ccrvcevvrennernnennes WASREr - revrrrrrrrrnanneeennn 1 1 1
N902 MBBOE1682 7°-UJIHF «vvevvnrnnnnnnnnn. Pulley assy r-r--vrrrreereres 1 1 1

25

PLK-B4516/L/6019




(P #a/miEi8
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 (105) 107 (102) 108 108 110

\
T

126 .
125 / \
124 ‘ ﬂ

\\"
wilLL
123
111

<A\
12

(102)

/]

(105)

122

(112)

121

120

(105)

119

118

117

(107) 116 (105) (102) 115 114

26




. ¥ BAmt . Regq.
Fig #mRa-r 5 i "
Description 2 e 2
No. Parts No. o 2 P 2 23
P101  MBASEQ148 N°A7°EEIIHT »-vvvvvviricnens 0i1 pipe complete ----------- 1T 1 1
P102  M91058004 SW-PW7°57{3A"4" MAXE ----- Screw MAXE «-ceenrrerens 8 8 8
P103 MA20A1780 ;mbg‘- ...................... Ho] der sccrrerriieeeaiaaa, 1 1 1
P104 MA20A0620 j-,{u‘/QI}\y7° RRARRREREE RSN Ny]on c'l-lp .................. 1 1 1
P105 M91054004 SW-PW7°53{fA"%Y" M4x8 ----- Screw MAXB «-rcerrneenenenn 4 4 4
P106  MB45A0780 HAY"-H357 ---vvveireiienns Holder complete ------------- T 11
P1 07 MS47P0620 f,“]‘/7l)ly7° .................. Ny] on c'] 1 [ IR 2 2 2
P108 MB60OA1 780 ,‘F}bg‘_ ...................... Ho'] der ...................... 1 1 1
P109 M860A1688 ’\°,f7° ...................... P'lpe ........................ 1 ‘] 1
P‘] 10 MB45A0148 t{ ......................... Str'l 4T I R 1 1 1
P1 1 1 MA20E2688 I\°,{7°t{9597 ................ 01 ] gauge -t 1 1 1
P112 MN1OAO135 77‘57}‘ .................... 01] gauge -rcrrrereeeseeen 2 2 2
P113  MBASE2148 77°FLEIZHT --vvvvvrreneens String complete «:--c-cereen 1T 1 1
P114  MFBOASTAD JIMh --vocccresrsnnnnrenenans FElt vvrvvvrvvveecceceannansns 1 1 1
P115  MBASA1T80 HAG™=J347 ~-vvvvverernenrenes Holder complete «-:-:-xvvv--- 1T 1 1
P116 MSO1A8796 ;ﬁ»9‘_ ...................... Holder :c+vveecevrrenancannnn. 1 1 1
P117 MB45A0688 ’\°,{7°(3$‘) ................. P3 pe (r1 ght) ................ 1 1 1
P118 MB45A1148 t{(s*‘) ................. . . Str-|ng (r1ght) .............. 1 1 1
P119  MBASE1148 N°47°EEIZIT --vvvvrvvenreees 0i1 pipe complete «-«--:----- 1
P120 MB45A2148 t{(tg“l)) ................... Str-|ng ('Ieft) ............... 1 1 1
P121 MB45A1688 ’\°47°(t9‘|}) ................ P1pe (]eft) ................. 1 1 1
P122  MFOOA1T80 Hil9 = --crrvveermeneennnnn, Holder -+ec-scerescencaenans 1 1 1
P123 MS03A2780 WW' = ctecaeraearaarasaranas Holder :++--vccevenceann 1 1 1
P124  MB4SE2148 N°47°ERIIFT - -vevvriciieee 011 pipe complete «-::-+v-:- 1T 11
P125 MF60A0742 79 ......................... Cap ......................... 1 1 1
P126 MF10A2740 71"}‘ ....................... Felt ---ccerererreeeanennn., 1 1 1

27

PLK-B4516/L/6019




Bc#x - ECERR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

108

28




i &g o ¥ Ant . Req.
Voo mamaNe. @ & Description £ & 2
=2 3 8

Q101 MB45A3601 PN VAF- ceveecrroccnvenaanns Adapter «--ccreciinniiiii 1 1 1
Q102 MBBOA2352 ZA°-# ---reiiiiiiiiiiiaia Spacer -crrreresesieiaeenes 4 4 4
Q103  MBBOAO3BE $497° wovrrrrrrrenrnrcarenes Screw adapter «+cccccreeeeens 4 4 4
Q104 M91057004 SW-PW7°594#A"2%" MAX20 ---- Screw MAX20 ««c-vrvrvrrnenns 4 4 4
Q105 M95003096 7 UMM YIZEIT r-eeeieriienns Print circuit board -+--+---- 1 1 1
Q106  K1amM71725402 F-7°M(H-H"IV3-5") «-oveeeene Cable (servo encoder) -«-:--- 111
Q107 MBBOA3780 I-F"7°WY1 «vvvvverrrnnnnnnn. Cord holder -----cevvevnennes 2 2 2
Q108 MBBOAATROD 3-F*7"Wyl +-crreernenaennnn Cord holder --++- erreneennn. 1 1 1
Q109  M91054004 SW-PW7°57v4FA"3Y" M4 x8 ----- Screw MAX8 «corrernrieninn 6 6 6
Q110 MBASA4601 RDGNIYIAY «-vvremrnenannnnn Connector panel ««-ceerrerees 11 1
Q111 M90439037 SWw4PIA“2Y* M4 X8 --------- Screw MAXE8 «c-errreereeinnns 1 1 1
Q112 M97324099 7-7"M(AFWL° Y9 "%-9) «vvvve-- Cable (Stepping motor) ------ 1 1 1
Q201  MBA5SE0599 T UYTATYYIHT ceeceireeeees Solenoid valve complete ----- 1 1 1
Q202  MO1035089 HALA} «vrrvrrrererrnreneenns MUFFlEr »revverrrocenrnenanes 2 2 2
Q203 MA20A8571 LA AW F cveevveennnasennans Connector +--rvcererrrvecncens 3 3 3
Q204 M91076004 SW-PW7°594FA"%Y" MAX30 ---- Screw MAX30 =crevrvrevreenss 4 4 4
Q205 M92209098 Ak -pIYPO-F cceeeiirieeees Speed controler «-«cevevv-e- 11 1
Q206  MA20AB5T1 YA HUE'F ---ovvmrveerenrnn.n Connector «--revevcernoaanes 1 1 1
Q210 MB61A0963 74MILE"1b-H -vvvvrvvveenens Filter regulater «+-c--r----- 1 11
Q211 M95003017 I774YTYh MEXE -cevrvvrveres Bolt M5X8 --rerrvcccrcarsens 2 2 2
Q212 M90511050 IH*$H°h*2 5 --rrevereereeann ‘Washer 5 «---cceeceecncannnnn 2 2 2

29

PLK-B4516/L/6019




> — 7 IVE&R

R

TABLE & STAND

Optional teaching panel stand

BEINZIL IR SR

2 103 104

10

101

—/

y
| _\\,: :

J
/
L,

118

117 116 (101) 15

30




Fig #p&a-r - Tt Res-
e EE & = Descripion £ 2 2
R10T  MO4013017  £774Y7yb MAX T2 «-vvvvsvne BOTt MAX 12 «-vvvenenennen 22 22 22
R102 MB45A3339 7”\“_ ....................... Cover ....................... 2 2 2
R103 MB45EQ150 4’_.‘,77397 .................... Leg Comp] ete - 1 1
MBBSEQ150 :Fvayzgf .................... Leg Comp] ete e 1
R104 MB45A2339 7”\“_ ....................... Cover s -verrenanneneannennns 1 1 1
R105 MF20A0130 77“-}':“‘/ .................... 01] bott]e .................. 1 1 1
R106 MB45A0139 z,”“r‘/ ..................... o-l'l o1 R 1 1 1
R107 MB45A5601 19‘/}3 }J}\ya',fg ................ Adapter ..................... 1 1 1
R108  MO5010017  £774Y7yh MEX 12 «vvrvrnvens BoTt MEX 12 +vvvrvrneneness 6 6 6
R109 MB45A0776 A” }l, }‘j),\“_ ................... Be]t COVEP **rrrrreerennscnnn 1 1 1
R110 MA3SBT601  A“BMIA=RYTAH - voveeenne Adapter === «roeeririeiines 111
RITT MBABAOBO3 E-JRJYIS 4 «ovvrveneevsesens Motor adapter - -+« ceeer - 11
R112 MIBO0S021  DYAYFHYEE bh MBXT6 -+« --- BT MBX 16 « v rereesrnenss 4 4 4
R113  M90624053 N"RY™ N % 6 ---cvvveerreeees Spring washer 6 «------rveee 4 4 4
R114 M90624050 {j“h“* B "rrerreiee e washer 6 .................... 4 4 4
R115 MB45A6601 }J)\\}I}',{Q ..................... Adapter ..................... 1 1 1
R116  MIT003053 A4 H % 10 «vovrrvsveeenn Spring washer 10 +«+x+eeeos 16 16 16
R117  M91016022 DIAZE"bh MIOX25 - --vnvv-- BoTt MIOX25 - -vvvvrvrrvnnsns 16 16 16
R118 Mg10‘|2050 ﬂ'“h“* 10 crrrrer e Washer 10 -------«c-ccueeenn 16 16 16
R11 g MB45E0972 *"719 ....................... Castor ...................... 4 4 4
R120 MB45A0150 1° A;F\.,a ..................... Toe Cap rererrrrrrir e 4 4 4
R121  M93013021  DYWASPIYEH Wb M3X20 -« -+ Screw M3 X 20 ««-vrevevenenss 4 4 4
R122 M90316050 ﬂ“”“* K I Washer 3 ----++---rerrennnnn 4 4 4
R123 MA20A0719 t;‘;9“:/ ...................... Drawer ---- - -eremerenanns 1 1 1
R124 MA20A4957 l/_,b ........................ Ra-l ] ........................ 2 2 2
R201  MA35E0483 VoRs b (#7°0ay) «-vevvvees Operation stand (optional) -- 1 1 1
R202 MA20A2620 j-,fu‘/al)\y7° .................. Ny] on C'l q IR EEEEEEEEERERERE ? 2 2
R203  M91069004 7°5RAFA°RS" MAXB - +---vv-- SCrew MAXS «vveereemennens 2 2 2
R204  M91568022 OHIH"SVK"hb MEX A5 - --- - BOTt MBX45 «evovverncennsns 3 3 3
R205 M90624050 ﬁ“”“* B e Washer 6 -------cc-vveeeeeann 15 15 15
R206  M91606022 OYAYE SUE bk M3X10 ----- -~ BOTt M3X 10 «-vrrrmeernssenss 4 4 4
R207 M90316050 ﬂ*h“* K I washer K I I 4 4 4

31 PLK-B4516/L/6019




ACCESSORIES

RI-LE

118,119, 120,121

133 134

132

131

)]

[ o

32




Fig #m&a—r _ - Hiint Res.
No. Parts No. an = Description 2 2 %
S101  MS02A0128 IYUN"Y DPX 17818 «+vrvvvver: Needle DPX 17418 ---evvvvv--- 4 4 4
S102  MA10A0123 & t*»(SC-18039) «-vvvvver-. Bobbin (for SC-180) --------- 3 3 3
S] 03 MSO3A041 7 j" AI) ....................... T1 - BRI 1 1 1
8104 MNSZA] 245 I‘/x4’\‘* .................... Tens-i on Spring .............. 1 1 1
S105  MBBOA0990 709k° 47 4A7(VATA) ~--vvv---- Floppy disk (system) -------- 1 1 1
S106  MB60A1990 70k’ 47*424(7°-44v°»39) ---- Floppy disk (blank) --------- 11 1
S107  MA20A0734 L ZRAN = =eevrreenrneaenens Polyethylene cover --:++----: 111
S108  MFAQE0193 AMTFI 4IZF ~ovrvrvrereeness Cotton stand assy. «:+--c-:-- 1T 1 1
S109 MBBOAD419 F 9YUITh -rveevereremenennns Rubber cushion «----vevvven-. 6 6 6
S110  MFO1A0565 AR Faotd)™ --vvvvecvvncnnnn Disk adjusting plate ------- 1 1 1
S1 1 1 MA20A061 3 }‘07“ tja' ..................... Head rest ................... 1 1 ‘I
81 1 2 MA30A0571 l)‘/g\ya'-ly;;'i- .................. QU1 ck ]01 nt ................. ] 1 1
81 1 3 Mg1 01 0089 uwha\}bﬁy }‘ ................... Socket ...................... 1 1 1
S‘] 14 MA17A0567 f1-7“ ...................... TUbe ........................ 1 1 1
S115  MBO2A1608 R'FN"-(¥39) «revvvrerenrnes Screw driver (small) «------- 11 1
S116  MB02A0608 k" F4N*-(F19) -vcvvrrvvrensn- Screw driver (middle) «:----- 1 1 1
S117  MFOOADB08  h*FAN"=(§"4) ~vvervrerrneens Screw driver (large) -------- 111
S118  MSOZ2A0479 Vany FANHIIXAT cevvvvvnees Spanner 13X 17 «oevreeenennnn 1T 1 1
S119  MMIOA1479 U39y FAN°H1I0X 14 --vvveennn Spanner 10X 14 «crvvveecennnn 1 1 1
S120 MS10A1976 VYU3ans FANFB8XQ «-vvrvvvec.-. Spanner 8X9 srcecrceiieaannn 1 1 1
$121  MS10A2976 Y3y FANHEXT -vvccvvrccees Spanner BX7 sreececianan.n 1 1 1
$122  MSO5A1976 DWAZH™DANFE = cvvvvrecvesss - Socket wrench 6 «--v-ieeeees 1 11
S123  MSO5A0976 OWAJE 9ANHE =-crevrvvnenr-s Socket wrench § «cc-errevnee 1 1 1
S124  MSO1A1976 QwhJE"0ANH4 --cvvvveneeerns Socket wrench 4 ---::-vvvevne 1 1 1
S125 MF90A0976 OWAZE HANHF1/8 +evvvernnrnne Socket wrench1/8 ««:«e-v----- 11 1
S$126 MS02A2976 DOWAZK 9ANTH3 <ccvvvvvvenree- Socket wrench 3 -----cvvvve-n 1 1 1
S127  MS02A1976 DYAZE™9ANH2.5 «vvvvrrvveres Socket wrench 2.5 ----------- 1T 1 1
§128  MS02A0976 OYAIH ORANF2 <o cvreereeecnns Socket wrench 2 --ccrreveeen 1 1 1
S129  MS10A0976 OYAIE"DANHF1.D ~vvveveerrnns Socket wrench 1.5 «cccvvevres 1 1 1
8130 MF1OA0149 77“5{}:/ ..................... O-i'ler w-i th 01] .............. 1 1 1
S131  MA45A0691 N°wty (UHAHI{439) «-vvvvvvns Clamp pad (for feed plate) -- 2

S131  MAB1A0691 N°w+y (94HI4439) ---vvvvv-- Clamp pad (for feed plate) -- 2 2
S132  MA45A1691 N°w¥y (U9HI4939) ---rvvvev-- Clamp pad (for feed plate) -- 2 2
S132  MAG1A1691 N°w¥y (94¥I(439) ---vvvv--- Clamp pad (for feed plate) :- 2
S133  MA45A0416 N°wdy(YMHPIIY) «cvevvvennenes Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - 4

S133  MA61A0416 N w¥V(YMYIIY) -ovvovvevnn-- Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - 4 4
S134  MA45A1416  N°w3 (YMHIID) ~cvvvrerrenes Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - 4 4
S134  MABIA1416 N wi (YMHTIY) ~-vvvrvenrns Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - 4
8‘135 MB62A0797 3;3‘74»1-\ .................... F]]m Sheet .................. 1 1

31 35 M863A0797 3‘3‘74M\ .................... F-' ] m Sheet .................. 1
S] 36 MA20A0777 V/\“h|~ M46 .................. V_be'] t M52 .................. 1 ‘] 1
S137  M97320099 J-7"M(YLJAR") «rveeerriennns Cable (out of solenoid) ----- 111
S138 M97318099 -7 AM(Y-H"E-47°U5°v) e-e-- Cable (servo motor) ««------- 1T 1 1
S139  M97319099 7-7°A(Z19Y3soyat9) -eeeveees Cable (input signal) «««v-c:- 1T 1 1
S‘] 40 M860A0st 7n} }‘Z,ﬁyf .................... Foot SWT' tch ................. 1 1 1

33 PLK-B4516/L/6019




AT a2 iN=
OPTION PARTS

103 104 105 106,107 108, 109 110

101 I $1.6
102 $2.6
pEES
=D

12 13 114 115

116

17 118

34




3 BRI M e ﬁEArE.Req.
Voo purts No. G % Description £ 2 2
> 2 8
TI01  MSO3A0101  AMH(B1.6) --ovvvvveveneees Needle plate (1.6) «------ 11
T102  MS03A2101 NU4H(@2.6) «-ovvvvmerrrnnns Needle plate ($2.6) +«------ 1T 1 1
T103  MS17A1120  #hh"ID(PWE/TY) +-vvvvrrevnns Inner hook D (for heavy) ---- 1 1 1
T104 MSO1A1616  Fhah " vAHI(PYE/AD) »rvvvrenens Inner hook clamper(for heavy) 1 1 1
T105 MV30A1256 HAMYI(@2) -----vvrreveenns Presser foot (¢2) «-+------- T 11
T106  MS03A0256 FHHYI(@P3) «vvvvvvverreennns Presser foot ($3) «-:vorvvv 1T 1 1
T107  MS03A1256 FAMYI(@2) -vvvvvvevrvvrenns Presser foot (@2) ~«+rvvv--- 1T 11
T108  MA35A0256 FAMYI(B3) «-vevvvevvervees Presser foot (@3) +v+e-v--- 11 1
T109 MA35A1256 FHAHI(h2) «-v-evrvrvrnenee Presser foot ($2) =+-+------ 1T 1 1
T110 MV35A0106 H5HHI(B3) +-vvvrvrvvervees Presser foot (@3) +-«-v--- 11 1
T111  MSO04E1210 994 Mavevdssr ----vvv--v-- Thread tension regulator assy 1 1 1
T112  MF10A1245 IVRAN"R(7°YFU53y) »vvvvevses Thread pretension spring ---- 1 1 1
T113  MN10A3245  IVZAN" (V94 bFaoeys) --vvvvve Tension regulator spring ---- 1 1 1
T114  MSO3A0181  AMPUHADZIGT - -rrveeereeenes Thread guide assy «---------- 11
T115  MS10A0180 APPUHI3GT »-vvveeereee e Thread guide assy «---------- T 1
TH6  MAGBAI2T2  YMYTAG(ZHY) - vvveneeee Feed plate(blank) «-«-««---- 1
TINT  MA4BA1272 YMYTA9(FHY) ---veremeeeee Feed plate(blank) «-«-------- 1
T118  MAB1A1272 YMYTAH(PHIY) ~-vvvvrvrenens Feed plate(blank) «-v+vv-v--- 1
T119  MAASE1105  YMYTIZ(FFHFY) «cvverreereen. Clamp frame assy. (blank) --- 1
T120 MA46E1105 YIMYIII(PHY) -covvveeeeee- Clamp frame assy. (blank) --- 1
T121  MABTE1105 VYMYTIIZ(PFHIY) «rvvvvreersnes Clamp frame assy. (blank) --- 1
T122  MA35A0180 ARMPUHIIGT ~vrvrreerreeeenns Thread guide assy --::+«--:-- 1 1 1

35

PLK-B4516/L/6019




